Operating income   5,328   4,076
Interest expense   189   241
Other (income) expense, net   —   (8)
Income before income tax expense   5,139   3,843
Income tax expense   2,124   1,557
Net income  $ 3,015  $ 2,286
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.52  $ 0.40
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.52  $ 0.40

Three Months Ended

March 31,
  2016   2015
  (In thousands)
Radio Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 27,464  $ 26,230
Station operating expense   21,155   21,114
Other operating income   (3)   —
Operating income  $ 6,312  $ 5,116

Three Months Ended

March 31,
  2016   2015
  (In thousands)
Television Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 5,281  $ 4,785
Station operating expense   3,545   3,343
Other operating expense   3   —
Operating income  $ 1,733  $ 1,442

 12

SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Reconciliation of pro forma segment operating income to pro forma consolidated operating income:

  Radio   Television
Corporate
and Other   Consolidated

  (In thousands)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2016:
Net operating revenue  $ 27,464  $ 5,281  $ —  $ 32,745
Station operating expense   21,155   3,545   —   24,700
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   2,717   2,717
Other operating (income) expense, net   (3)   3   —   —
Operating income (loss)  $ 6,312  $ 1,733  $ (2,717)  $ 5,328

  Radio   Television
Corporate
and Other   Consolidated

  (In thousands)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2015:
Net operating revenue  $ 26,230  $ 4,785  $ —  $ 31,015
Station operating expense   21,114   3,343   —   24,457
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   2,482   2,482
Operating income (loss)  $ 5,116  $ 1,442  $ (2,482)  $ 4,076

 13

SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

6. Stock-Based Compensation

2005 Incentive Compensation Plan

On October 16, 2013 our stockholders approved the Second Amended and Restated Saga Communications, Inc. 2005 Incentive Compensation Plan (the

“Second Restated 2005 Plan”). The 2005 Incentive Compensation Plan was first approved by stockholders in 2005 and replaced our 2003 Stock Option Plan
(the “2003 Plan”). The 2005 Incentive Compensation Plan was re-approved by stockholders in 2010. The changes made in the Second Restated 2005 Plan (i)